
In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II

BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Adam C. Pollet
Joel E. Hoffman
Daniel Morris
Zack W. Lindsey
Paige C. Spraker
Tuong-anh T. Pham
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
700 Sixth Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001-3980
(202) 383-0100

Tanvi Shah
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
12255 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130-2071
(858) 252-6502

John H. Fleming
**Counsel of Record*
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, GA 30309-3996
(404) 853-8000
johnfleming@eversheds-sutherland.com

Suzanne S. La Pierre
Emily Virgin
James Dold
HUMAN RIGHTS FOR KIDS
P.O. Box 5960
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 573-7758

Timothy J. McCaffrey
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
227 W Monroe Street, Suite 6000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 724-9006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRUE THREAT EXCEPTION TO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF SPEECH MUST BE BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUM- STANCES, REQUIRING EVIDENCE OF BOTH OBJECTIVE HARM AND SPECIFIC INTENT	3
A. This Court’s Prior Decisions Require Evidence of Both Objective Harm and Specific Intent to Establish a True Threat.....	3
B. To Be “Extremely Limited” and “Narrowly Circumscribed” as the First Amendment Commands, the True Threat Exception Requires a Finding of Specific Intent.....	5
C. The So-Called Objective Test, Focusing Solely on the Effect of the Challenged Speech on the Listener, Is Only Approp- riate for Establishing the Conduct Element of the True Threat Exception	7
D. A Comprehensive Analysis of the Context in Which Speech Is Offered Is Required to Determine If Both the Conduct and the Speaker’s Intent Elements of the True Threat Exception Are Satisfied.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NATURE OF THE MODERN WORLD’S COMMUNICATIONS MEDIA, COMBINED WITH THE UNIQUE CHARACTERISTICS OF CHILDREN, UNDERSCORES THE NEED FOR A TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES TEST	12
A. Online Speech, One of the Most Common Methods of Expression in Today’s World, by Its Nature Creates Serious Risks of Misunderstanding the Speaker’s Words and Intent.....	13
B. The Relevant Contextual Aspects of Speech That Must Be Considered Will Vary Widely in Online Communication, Especially That of Children.....	14
C. Failure to Require a Finding of Specific Intent to Satisfy the True Threat Exception Especially Burdens Speech Where the Challenged Speech Is Child-Generated and Delivered Via Social Media.....	17
1. Children Throughout the Country Are Subject to Both State and Federal Prosecution as Adults for Threat-Based Offenses.....	17
2. Children’s Cognitive Immaturity and Speaking Style Should Be Considered in Establishing the Appropriate <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement of the True Threat Doctrine	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. An Objective Test Reduces the Requisite Mental State for Criminality to Mere Negligence, a Standard That When Applied to Children Will All Too Frequently Result in Loss of Their First Amendment Right of Free Speech	24
4. Only Upon a Showing of Subjective Intent to Transmit a Threat, Considering the Totality of the Circumstances, Should Children Forfeit First Amendment Protection	29
5. Application of the Specific Intent Test Standing Alone Can Result in Unfair Punishment for Kids Simply Being Kids	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002)	24, 28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	21
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	6, 7, 12, 15, 24, 29
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	21, 26
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 45 A.3d 151 (D.C. 2012)	10
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	20, 26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	29
<i>North Carolina v. Taylor</i> , 866 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. 2021)	31
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Knox</i> , 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 580 U.S. 1187 (2017)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/ Willamette, Inc. v. American Coalition of</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Life Activists</i> , 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	2, 3, 8, 29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	6
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	6
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	21, 26
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Alkhabaz</i> , 104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	9, 11, 16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 19, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33
---------------------------	--

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 115.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 871(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 873.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 876(c).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 878.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 879.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 1503(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	19
18 U.S.C. § 5032.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUES

Fla. Stat. § 985.557(1)(b) 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Grace Johansen,

Tips for Protecting Your Social Media

Privacy, NortonLifeLock (Feb. 9, 2022),

[https://us.norton.com/blog/privacy/](https://us.norton.com/blog/privacy/protecting-privacy-social-media#)

[protecting-privacy-social-media#](https://us.norton.com/blog/privacy/protecting-privacy-social-media#)..... 11

Alyson Shontell,

A Teen Was Jailed for a ‘Sarcastic’

Facebook Post Even Though the Cops

Never Saw the Actual Conversation,

BUS. INSIDER (Feb. 14, 2014), [http://www.](http://www.businessinsider.com/justin-carters-facebook-comment-scandal-2014-2)

[businessinsider.com/justin-carters-](http://www.businessinsider.com/justin-carters-facebook-comment-scandal-2014-2)

[facebook-comment-scandal-2014-2](http://www.businessinsider.com/justin-carters-facebook-comment-scandal-2014-2) 22

Alyson Shontell,

When A Teen’s ‘Sarcastic’ Facebook

Message Goes Terribly Wrong,

BUS. INSIDER (July 8, 2013), [https://www.](https://www.businessinsider.com/teen-justin-carter-faces-trial-and-jail-for-facebook-comment-2013-7)

[businessinsider.com/teen-justin-carter-](https://www.businessinsider.com/teen-justin-carter-faces-trial-and-jail-for-facebook-comment-2013-7)

[faces-trial-and-jail-for-facebook-comment-](https://www.businessinsider.com/teen-justin-carter-faces-trial-and-jail-for-facebook-comment-2013-7)

[2013-7](https://www.businessinsider.com/teen-justin-carter-faces-trial-and-jail-for-facebook-comment-2013-7) 27

Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Devel.,

Threats by Children: When are they

Serious?, 2019, [https://www.aacap.org/](https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FFF-Guide/Childrens-Threats-When-Are-They-Serious-065.aspx)

[AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_](https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FFF-Guide/Childrens-Threats-When-Are-They-Serious-065.aspx)

[Families/FFF-Guide/Childrens-Threats-](https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FFF-Guide/Childrens-Threats-When-Are-They-Serious-065.aspx)

[When-Are-They-Serious-065.aspx](https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Families_and_Youth/Facts_for_Families/FFF-Guide/Childrens-Threats-When-Are-They-Serious-065.aspx) 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brooke Auxier & Monica Anderson, <i>Social Media Use in 2021</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 7, 2021)	13
Callum Borchers, <i>Retweets ≠ endorsements? Oh, Yes, They Do, Say the Hatch Act Police</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/10/04/retweets-endorsements-hatch-act/	16
CBS19 News, <i>Minors Charged for Making Threats Against Schools</i> , Dec. 8, 2022, https://www.cbs19news.com/story/45405622/minors-charged-for-making-threats-against-schools	23
Charles Puzzanchera, Melissa Sickmund, Hunter Hurst, <i>Youth Younger than 18 Prosecuted in Criminal Court: National Estimate, 2019 Cases</i> , National Center for Juvenile Justice (2019), available at https://www.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/media/document/youth-prosecuted-criminal-court-2019-cases.pdf	18
CollegeGrad, <i>Ten Things You Should Never Post on Social Media</i> , https://collegegrad.com/blog/10-things-you-should-never-post-on-social-media	11
Elizabeth Scott, Thomas Grisso, Marsha Levick & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Juvenile</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sentencing Reform in a Constitutional Framework</i> , 88 TEMP. L. REV. 675 (2016).....	21
Emily A. Vogels, et al., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2022</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Aug. 10, 2022)	13
Frederick Schauer, <i>Slippery Slopes</i> , 99 HARV. L. REV. 361 (1985)	11
Human Rights for Kids, <i>A Crime Against Humanity: The Mass Incarceration of Children in the United States</i> , forthcoming publication (2023).....	18
Jennifer S. Hunt, <i>Race, Ethnicity and Culture in Jury Decision Making</i> , ANNUAL REV. LAW SOC. SCI. (2015).....	11
Jessica Bennett, <i>OMG! The Hyperbole of Internet-Speak</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 28, 2015), https://www. nytimes.com/2015/11/29/fashion/death-by- internet-hyperbole-literally-dying-over- thiscolumn.html	23
John Sivils, <i>Online Threats: The Dire Need for a Reboot in True Threats Jurisprudence</i> , 72 SMU L. REV. F. 51 (2019).....	14
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>Threats and Meanings: How the Facts Govern First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 58 STAN. L. REV. 1337 (2006)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Kristin N. Henning, <i>Criminalizing Normal Adolescent Behavior in Communities of Color: The Role of Prosecutors in Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 98 CORNELL L. REV. 383 (2013).....	20
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky & Linda Riedemann Norbut, #I ¹ U: <i>Considering the Context of Online Threats</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 1886 (2018)11, 14, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28	
Madeline Merinuk, <i>How the Thumbs-Up Emoji Sparked a Generational War That No One Is Winning</i> , TODAY (Oct. 13, 2022), https://www.today.com/news/news/ thumbs-up-emoji-debate-rcna52089	15
Maureen O'Connor, <i>Addicted to Likes: How Social Media Feeds Our Neediness</i> , N.Y. MAG. (Feb. 20, 2014), https://perma.cc/HQ33-VGFY	22
Max Londberg, <i>Belton High teen charged with felony after threat on Snapchat</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR (Feb. 8, 2017), http://www.kansascity.com/ news/local/crime/article131622874.html	27
Megan R. Murphy, <i>Context, Content, Intent: Social Media's Role in True Threat Prosecutions</i> , 168 U. PA. L. REV. 733 (2020)	16
Michal Buchhandler-Raphael, <i>Overcriminalizing Speech</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1667 (2015).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Institute of Mental Health, <i>The Teen Brain: 7 Things to Know</i> (Revised 2023), https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/publications/the-teen-brain-7-things-to-know	30
Patrick Griffin, Sean Addie, Benjamin Adams, and Kathy Firestine, <i>Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of State Transfer Laws and Reporting</i> , OJJDP (September 2011), available at https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/232434.pdf	17
Renee Griffin, <i>Searching for Truth in the First Amendment's True Threat Doctrine</i> , 120 MICH. L. REV. 721 (2022)	11, 14, 30, 31
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , OJJDP (June 2010), available at https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/220595.pdf	17
U.S. Dept. of Justice, OJJDP, <i>Statistical Briefing Book</i> , OJJDP available at https://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/corrections/qa08700.asp	17
U.S. Dept. of Justice, OJP, <i>National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report</i> , OJP (June 2009), available at https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/226680.pdf	17
